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VIRGINtA: t ~HE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE ~ ~y OF CHESAPEAKE 

• 
• 

SHERMAN A.- -FENTRESS 
EMLET FLEETWOOD FENTRESS, 

Plaintiffs • 

v. 

ROBERT M. KESLER 
7606 Maury Arch 
No~~olk, Virginia, . 

Defendant 

MOTION FO~ JUDGMENT 

: i . ' 
• 

, 
I 

Af taw 
No. 1'1' ~ '{ -- M 

The plaintiffs, SHERMAN A. FENTRESS and EMLET FLEETWOOD! 

~ENTRESS• respectfully represent un~o the Court the following: i 
i 

1. That they are seised and possessed in fee simple of two! 

certain tracts of land, situate in Pleasant Grove Borough of the I 
I 

i 
f 

'\,. 

City of Ch~sapeake, Virginia as shown on th~ plat entitled: 

Survey Of Sherman And Emlet F. Fentress, Pleasant Grove Borough, ; 
i Chesapeake, Virginia, dated May_ 23, 1970 and made by Freeman and • 
I 

Johnson,'_Engineers and Surveyors. A true copy of said piat is I 
herewith filed, marked Exhibit "A" and made part of this pleading; 

and 

2. That· it is the same property which was conveyed to the 

plaintiffSby Nellie G. Murphy et vir by_de(!d bearing date on the 
I 

31st day of July, 1948 and duly recorded in the Clerk's Office ofl 

this Court in Deed Book 920, page 154; and i 

1 



AR 

• 

3. Th h d f d · · d d d · r · 1; at t e e en ant 1s se~se an possesse 1n ee s1mp ~ 

of a certain tract of land adjoing that of the plaintiff's and is 

described with reference to the plat entitled: Physical Survey 

Of Property Belonging To E. Frank Luter·& Lore~ta B. Luter, 

Chesapeake, .Virginia, dated April 3, 1970 and made by Old' 

Dominion Surveyors. A true copy of said plat is herewith filed, ,, . .,. 
marked ·Exhibit "B" and made part of this pleading; and 

4·. That 'it is the same property lo~hich lo~as conv_eyed to the 
I 

defendant from E. Frank Luter et ux by deed bearin~ date on the 

lOth day of March, 1970 an<:l duly ·recorded in the Clerk~ s Off~ce· 

of this Court in Deed Book 1565, page 571; and • 
; . 

5. That the boundaries between the plaintiff's prope:rty 

and the defendant's property have become confused and uncertain, 

through the lapse of time, carelessness of the occupants and the 

I 
i 

absence of natural monuments; and 

. ' 6. . That the parties are equally interested in having said ! 
' I 

boundaries determined. I 

WHEREFORE, the plain~iffs.mo;e the Court for ascertain-!' 

ment-and designation of the true boundaries betwee~ the parties 
- ....._ 

as provided by Section 8-836 of the Code of Virginia. . ·. 
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-
VlHGINIA: lN '!'liE ClRCUl'!" COURT 0}. lliE CITY 01-'" CIIESAPJ~AKE 

On the 20th day of June, 1979 

EMLET FLEETWOOD FENTRESS, • 
Plaintiff • 

• v. • At Law 
• No. 14664-M 

I ROBERT M. KESLER, • 
Defendant • 

JUDGMENT ORDER 

This day came the parties, by counsel; and 

It appearing to the Court that on the 8th day o£ May, 

1979, the jury rendered a verdict, finding the plaintiff to be 

the owner of the boot-shaped parcel as shown upon the survey 

admitted as an exhibit herein and establishing the common boun­

dary line between the parties with reference thereto; and 

It furthe~ appearing that there is pending before 

the Court the ·defendant's motion to set aside the verdict of the 

jury as contrary to the law and the evidence of the case and enter 

judgment for the defendant. 
• ... r· 

Therefore, upon.due consideration thereof, the Court 

is of the opinion that said motion should be and the same is 

hereby denied, and that judgment should be entered for the plaintiff 

on the verdict. 

I ask for this: Enter: 6/20/79 

• 



ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 

I. The'trial court erred in overruling and disallowing Kesler's · 

plea of res adjudicata, thus permitti~g the Fentresses again to litigate 
. . 

. a detenni·nation of boundary lines which they could have litigated and 

failed to li~igate in the prior action for determination of boundary 

lines. 

II, The trtal court erred in overruling and disallowing Kesler's 

plea of collateral estoppel, thus penmitting the Fentresses again to 

1 i·tigate the i·ssue of owne~ship of the same p~operty which was the same 

issue presented to·the jury and dete~ined by its verdict and the court•s 

judgment in the prior trespass action. 

·I I I. The trial court erred in overruling Kesler• s Motion to strike 

fentress' ·evidence at the end of Fentress' case in chief in the second trial. 

IV. Th~ trial court erred in overruling Kesler's ·motion to set 

asi·de the verdict and judgment in the second trial as contrary to law 

and the evidence and to enter judgment for Kesler. 



VIRGINIA: 

IN THE CIRCUIT ~OURT 0~. THE CITY OF CHES~PEAKE 

ROBERT M. ·KESLER, • • 
• • 

Plaintiff • • 
v. • • 

• . 
SHERMAN A. FENTRESS • • 
1708.Benefit Road • AT LAW . 
C~ty of Chesapeake, V,irginia, • NO • t_$6$/-M . 

• • 
Defendant • • 

and .. 
• 
• . 

EMLET FLEETWOOD FENTRESS • • 
17'08 Benefit Road . . 
City of C~esapeake, Virginia,· . • .. 

• • 
Defendant .. • 

• • 

MOTION FORi JUDGMENT 

To the·Honorable.Judges of said Court: 

Plaintiff, Robert M. Kesler, moves s.ald Court for judg­

ment against Sherman A. Fentress and Emlet Fleetwood Fentress, 

defendants, in the sum of Five Thousand: Dollars ($5,00.0.00) 

and costs; for this, to-wit: 

1. Pl~inti~f o~s in fee simple ·absolute and is.·· 
. . 

pos.sessed of certain rea~ property at. or ne•r the Northwest 

corner of the intersection of ~enefit Road and Johnstown 

Road in the City of Chesapeake, yirginia, .in all containing 

105.56 acres, more or less, it being the land conveyed to 

Plaintiff by deed of E! Frank LU:ter and Lorelle B·~ Luter., 

husband and wife, date~ Marc~ 10, 1970, and recorded by the 

Clerk of·this Court in Deed Book 1565, at page 571. 



2. · Defendants are husband and wife who res ide on prot>erty 

near to, but not inunediately adjacel)t .or cont_!3uous t.o, or 

coterminou~ with, said land belonging to the Plaintiff. 

3. On many occasions dur:ing the period of Plaintiff's 

ownership and possession of said land, Defendants, their 

agents, invitees and se~ants have trespassed willfully and 

wantonly upon ?laintiff's .land, to-wit: 

a. · During the. late Spring and early Summer: of 1970, 

Defendants caused surveyors to trespass upon a portion .of 

Pl~intiff's said land comprising about 12 acres, more or 

less, near the Southwest corner thereof. 

b. During the Spring of 1971, and during the 

Summer and Fall of 1972, and then again in the Winter·of 

1973, Defendants strung and in~talled a barbed wire fence 

on Plaintiff's land, setting off and enclosing about ~2 

acres, more or less, of the Southwest.corner.of.Plairttiff's 

said land. 

c. On or about the first week of November,· 1973, 

Defendants and their servants or agents Wrongfully h~ted 

upon Plaintiff's Land, destroying game and breaking trees 

and shrubbery. 

d. From time to time during the years 1972··. and 

1973, Defendants have placed many signs on Pl~intiff'·s land, 

clearly labeled "~o Trespassing - Fentress". 

4. Plaintiff and his agents have many.times ·asked 

Defendants not to trespass further on Plaintiff's land~, 

but Defendants continue, l~illfully .and wr~1lgfully, . to· enter 

. ., 



upon Plaintiff's said land without Plaintiff's authority, 

and contrary to law. 

~EREFORE, Plaintiff demands judgment against Defendants 

.in the sum of $5,000.00, including compen~atory damages in the 

sum of $1,000.00 and punitive damages in the sum of $4,000.00, 

plus the costs of these proceedings. 

HOFHEIMER, NUSBAUM & McPHAUL, p.q. 
1010 Plaza One 
Norfolk, Virginia 23510 
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VIRGINIA I IN THE CIRCUIT COURT .OF THE CI'l'Y OF CHESAPEAKE 
. . . i· •· 

. . .:· ... : ... · .. ..... . ·. 

ROBERT M. KESLER, 1 

Plaintiff, 1 

v •. I AT LAW 

SHERMAN A. FENTRESS et al, I 

Defendants. 1 

NO. 13651-M 

DEMURRER. 

'lbe Demurrer of SHERMAN A. FENtRESS anci·.EMLET FLEETWOOD 

-FENTRESS to the Motion for Judgment fllecl against them in this 

action at law by ROBERT M. KESLER. 

·These defendants say that the ~plaintiff's !-lotion for . 
Judgment is not s~ffielent tn.law.in that the plaint-iff may not . . . . . .. . 
try title to real property by an action of Trespass as a sub­

stitute for _an action of Ejectment. · · >· _,. 

SHERMAN A. -PENTREss 

EHLET FLEETWOOD.!(NTRESS 



VIRGINIA: 

IN 'DIE CIRCUIT COURT 01' mE CITY or CBESAPIAIB 
On the day of • 1974 

ROBERT M. KESLER, 

Plaintiff 
v. 

SHERMAN. A. FENTRESS 1 ET AL 1 

Defendants 

OI.DEI. 

• • 
: 

AT LAW 
NO. 13651-N 

This matter came to be heard upon the Defendants· 

Demurrer and the same was argued by counsel; 

And it appearing ~t the Plaintiff's MDtion For Judgment 

is sufficient in law1 DOW therefOZ'~, lt ls 

ORDERED and ADJUDGED that Defendata 1 Deaun'er be, 1 and 

it is hereby, overruled; and thla case te continued for trial 

on its merits. 

We ask for this: 

~ ... :/IJ-a_g~ 7l/ 
.. 1~1 Ju;~J . .:N. 

• p.q. 

---/ t_/ 

s~~ )<~+~~ 
Russell_~:t. Stallard, p.d. 

10 



VIRGINIA1 IN· THE CIRCU·IT COURT Of THE CITY OF CHESAPEAKE 

ROBERT M. KESLER, • 
Plaintiff, I .. 

v. I IN LAW 

SHERMAN A. FENTRESS et al, I NO. 13651-M 

Defendants. I 

ANSWER AND GROUNDS OF DEFENSE 

The defendant, SHERMAN A. FENTRESS, aa and for his 

Answer and· Grounds of Defense,· aay11 

1~ That he denies tha alleaatlons contained ln paragraph• 
. ' 

t~~:--~ tli~~f the plaintiff' • ~otion ·for Judpe~t 
. I 

an~ calls for strict pr6of thereof. 

2. That he denlea that the plaintiff la entitled to re-
~ . ~ ; ~ ~ . 

cover the sum of Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000.00) or any other 

sum from thls defendant. 

Russell a.· Stallard, p.d. 
219 Circle Ea•t Buildlna 
Milita~ Circle 
Norfolk, Virginia 23502 

SHERMAN A.~ 

By~Jf~~ 
Of. Counsel . 

; . . 
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VIRGINIA1 'IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE CITY OF CHESAPEAKE 

ROBERT M. KESLER, 1 

Plaintiff, 1 

v. I IN LAW 

SHERMAN A. FENTRESS et al, I NO. 136Sl·M 

Defendants. 1 

ANSWER AND GROUNDS OF DEFENSE 

The defendant, EHLIT FLEETWOOD .FENTRESS, for l\er Answer 

and Grounds of Defense, ••7•• 

1. That she denies the alleaatloas. contained ln paragraphs 
. . 

one, two, three and four of the plaintiff'• Motion for Judgment ·. ·' 

and calla for strict proof thereof. 

2. That ahe denies that the plaintiff ls entltlecl to re• 

cover the sum of Five Thousaad Dollars ($S,OOO.OO) or any other . . 
sum from this defendant. 

Russell R. Stallard, p.d. 
219 Circle East Buildlna 
Militaey Cirele 
Norfolk, Virginia 23502 

EMILY FLEB'niJOD ~SS 

By:~3f~Jl 
· · · · Of ··Cowsel · ~. 
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*** 21 (tihereupon, the jury .resumed the.jury boxJ Jury 

22 admonished by the CourtJ .a· re¢ess was· taken .for· the··luncheon 

23 hour·, ··after wbicli· the Jury was instructed by the Cour:t, at 

24 the close· of which the followinq. statement was made:) 

25 
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THE COURT: ~ might say the Court failed to 
t 2 

advise you, Ladies and Gentlemen, that this suit was 
3 

brought against both Mr. and Mrs. Fentress. The Court 
• I ' 

4 
having considered the evidence found no evidence which 

5 
would show Mrs. Fentress would have trespassed on the 

6 
land that is in question, so the Court has strickened the 

7 
evidence as to her, and the matter goes to you between 

8 
only the two parties, Dr. Kesler and Mr. Fentress. 

9 *** 10 1 
II 

12 

13 

14 

IS 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

ASSOCIATED COURT REPORTERS 
NORFOLK, VIRGINIA 1.§ 



The Court instru~ts the jurY, that every 

unauthorized entry on land of another is a trespass 

from l'lhich it. will be presume~ that an injur~ resulted, 

even if it was no· mor·e than the trampling of the 
. . 

herbage, and ·if you believe from the evidence in this 

case that the defendant, Sherman A. Fe~tr~ss, e.ntered on 
. . 

land in the possession of the plaintiff without any 

authority and without _title, you ·shall find for the·· 

plaintiff. 

) 



The Court instructs the jury that if you believe 

from a preponderance of the evidence that the plaintiff, 

Robert M. Kesler, by reason of a deed recorded accordi~g 

to law~ is the ·owner of the Ian~ in question~ then he 

has the r~ght" to possession of· that land; a.nd if you 

further find that the defendant, Sherman A. Fentress, 

~et foot upon the plaintiff's. land w~~bout his permission, 

or let or caused anyone else to do so, then that 

.defendant. is·guilty·of trespass, unless he proves by 

a preponderance of the evidence that he wa$ the ownet • 

.. 

16 



The.Co.urt instructs the jury that the statement 

of quantity of land, or the estimated num~er of acres 

of land, is .only one of several methods of describi!lg 

land and must not be allowed to· control other means 

of determini~g the boundaries fixed by the deed. 

: 

.. 

17 



The court instructs the jury that Robert M. Kessler 

can recover in this action only o~ the strength of. ~is own 

title; .that it does not matter.whethe~ the Fentress' title is 

defective or not; that the question is not whether the Fentresses 

have titte to the land in controversy but whether Robert M. 

Kessler. has title thereto; that the burden is upon Robert M. 

Kessler to .show by a preponderance of the evidence that he 

has the legal title to the land in dispute; that Robert M. 

Kessler has the additional burden to identify and to locate . . . 
the land.which he claims and to show that it is embraced within 

the designated boundaries ~f his title paper·s. 

And if the jury is unc.ertain .as to whether Robert M. 

Kessi~r· has legal title to the land in controversy or whether 

he can identify and locate the land which he claims, or, if 

the jury believes.that it is just as probable that Robert M. ·. 

Kessler does not h~ve such lega~ title as that he does, then, 

you cannot find for Robert M. Kessler •. 

·. 



The Court instructs the jury that if you find from 

a preponderance of the evidence th~t the defendant, 

Sherman A. Fentress, trespassed on the plaintiff's ~and, 

then you shall award ~he plai.ntiff damages against the , 
. . 

said defendant in a sum sufficient to compensate him 
. 

-·for any damages he may have sustained,· but in a sum not . . . 
to exceed $1,000.00; and if,.you find that he has s~stained 

no damage, then you shall award. him a nominal sum ~gainst 

the defeRdant. 

.· 



The ·court instructs the ju~ that if you should 

-find the defendantf guilty of trespass and if yo~ should 

further find that the defendan~l trespassed upon the land 

by mistake under a bona fide claim of title,·then, yo~ shall 

fix Robert M. Kessler's damages at such sum as will compen­

sate him. for only such io'ss' as he has shown by ·a preponder­

ance of the evi4en~e to have sustained by reason of the 

t-respass. 

. ... ,· 

.· 

.. 



VIRGINIA: 
In the Circuit Court of the City oc Chesapeake on the 
15th day of January, 1975. 

Robert M. Kesler, 

vs. 

Sherman A. Fentress a~d 
Emlet Fleetwood Fentress, 

Pl~intiff, 

Defendants. 

0 R D E R 

/.:J/.,SI-M 

This day came again the abov~ named parties, in person and 
I 

cow1sel, as '~ell as the Jury heretofore selected, this case 

having been oo~tinued from the 14th day of January, 1975, and 

after having fully heard the evidence, the defendant Emlet 
/by counsel 

Fleetlt~ood Fentress moved the Court to strike the evidence of the 

plaintiff as to her as being contrary to the law and the evidence, 

'l'"hich motion the Court Sustained, and after having heard the 

1
argument of counsel, the Jury retired to their room to consult of 

I . 

I
a verdict, and after somet~me returned into Court having found 

l,the following verdict, and after sometine returned into court 

!having-found the following verdict: "We the Jury firid for the 

II plaintiff and fix damages at $25.00, M. D. Hobbs, Foreman". 

Thereupon the defendant, by counsel, moved the Court to set 

' raside the verdict of the Jury aside as being contrary to the law 

I and the evidence, which motion the Court doth.take under advisemen .• 

II and this case is continued generally. 



VIRGINIA: 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF 'l1IE CtTr OF CRESAPFAltE 
On the day of , 1975 

ROBF.RT M. IC.ESL'ER1 

Plaintiff 

v. 

SHERl-fAN A. FENTRESS and 
EMLET FLEE'fi·YOOD FENTRESS 1 

Defendants 

• • 

• • 

• • 

. . 
• 

• • 

• . 

AT LAW NO. 13651-M 

THIS day came again the plaintiff and defendants, by counsel, 

upon the defendants' motion to set aslde the verdict of the jury 

as being contrary to the law and the evidence; 

ftnd the Court, having maturely considered the motion and 

argument by eounsel, ls of the oplnlon that the motlon should 

be overruled; now, therefore, l~ la 

.ADJUOOED, ORDERED and D'ECRr.ED that the ptaJ.ntf.ff, Robert M. 

Kesler, recover damages of the defendant, Sherman A. Fentress, 

in the sum of Twenty-Five Dollars .. ($2S.OO) 1 in accordance vith 

the jury's verdlct 1 and co~ts; 

And the defendants' o~jectfon and exceptl9n to this action 

of the Court are noted; 

And this judgment is entered this date, n~nc pro tunc as 

of January 15, 1975, the date of the jury's verdict. 



~-···· ..... 
THIS DEED, Made this the 31st day of July, 1948, 

between NELLIE G. MURPHY and FRANK G. MURPHY, sometimes 

known as F. G. MUrphy, her husband, parties of the first 

part, and SHERMAN A. FENTRESS and EMLET FLEE'n-100D FENTRESS, 

husband and wife, parties of the second part. 

WITNESSETH, That for and in consideration of the sum 

of TEN ($10.00) DOLLARS and other good and valuable _con-

sideration, the receipt of ~hich is hereby acknowledged, the 

said parties of the first part do hereby grant and convey, 

with general warranty, unto the said Sherman A. Fentress 

and Eml~t Fleetwood Fentress, husband and wife, for and 

during the term of their natural lives and at the death of 

either, then to the survivor, the following property, to-wit: 

1. All that certain piece or parcel of land, with the 

buildings and improvements thereon, situate, lying and being 

in Pleasant Grove Magisterial District, County of Norfolk, 

and State of Virginia, bounded and described as follows: 

One certain lot of land containing .abo~ uiiiet~~-@.~;: .. {1.9.)~ 

#.S!~~' with the improvements ther~on, bounded on the North 

by the lands form~rly owned by Thomas ·M. Hal~ 

.~\'1irai~•d_,f~~ .. ~=-J)yz.:_t:he"':.~l'iiiC!t'-'Of~~.:Do~J.~r, ~nd West by 

the lands of Lehan Hall. ~ all that certain other lot 

I 

I of Virginia, ~lltalnlhirSW0~£5~-~~~~~~; with the improve­

\ ments thereon, and bounded and described as follows: 

of land situate in said Magi~terial District, Coqnty and State 

On · 



' _that;!!'' ;~ranrivf I SPl5U..H*, on the North by the 

iland of John West, on the West by the land of J. C. Weston, 

and on the South by the lands formerly owned by Thomas M. Hall. 

2. All that certain tract of land situate in Pleasant 

Grove Magisterial Distri~t of Norfolk County, Virginia, and 

bounded and described as follows: to-wit: On the North by 

South by ·the lands of P. E. Nichols, and West by the lands 

·of John F. McCoy, containing byacDJafwzutYey.u·,6fen£y=e.~ 

~?-~~a.cr~TA:-~7fiire.i~~a~~#~s, as shown by survey made by 

J. A. Grimes, October 2·, 1886. 

3. All that certain tract, piece or parcel ·of land 

situate, lying and b~ing in Pleasant Grove Magisterial 

District of the County of Norfolk, State of Virginia, near 

Benefit, as shown on a certain plat made by G. I. Stephens, 

November 18, 1924, a~d duly of·record, don~ning~~~ac~~§.~ 

being situated on the western side of the propertx conveyed 

to F. G. MUrphy by E. A. Brickhouse by deed recorded in the 

Clerk's O.ffice of the .Circuit Court of Norfolk County, 

Virginia., Said lot or tract of land fronting-358 feet on 

the ~orth; running the_nce southwardly 629 feet; thence in 

a northwestwardly direction 318.7 feet; and thence in the 

northerly d~rection 494.7 feet. 

The said tracts of land above designated and described 

contain together 87 acres·more or less and being part of the 

• 



same property which was conveyed to the said Nellie G. 

MUrphy, _party of the first part by deed of Frank G. MUrphy, 

party of the first part, bearing date on the 14th day of 

September, 1932, and duly of record in the Clerk's Office of 

the County aforesaid in ~· B. 608, page 178. 

iblf'liiiPA~tsfLiL~ceut~~from this conveyance and 

deed, a tract of land containing 10i&eteMiDitiiDesl~Vi~-with 

the buildings and improvements thereon, on the southeas.tern 

portion of. said land hereby conveyed and is more particularly 

described as follows: Beginning at a point on the·North 

side of the main road and the eastern boundary line of the 

prpperty herein_describe~~ thence running northerly along 

the eastern line of said property, 2100 feet to a_point;. 

thence westerly and parallel with the County Road first' 

mentioned, 210 feet; thence southerly and parallel ·with the 

eastern line of said property,·2100 feet, more or less, to 

the North side of said road; thence easterly along. the 

northern side of said road, 210 feet to the point of begin­

ning. 

~:~;1s:..tlle7"int·ent·io1i"!"o£::·tliE!7part.ie .. fl~L .. ~ffj~~~!l'J" 

cpnv~YJ;]L..a.~r~~l.:..JJ19..£e.~~,;;;J.@~.s .·tC? the said parties of the 

second part. It is understood that _the crops grown for 1948 

on said property are hereby reserved and same are to be 

removed by the 1st of January, 1949. 

The said parties of the first part covenant that they 



have the right to convey the said lands to the grantees; 

that the grantees shall have quiet possession of the said 

land, free from all encumbrances; that they, the said parties 

of the first part, will execute such further assurances of 

the said land as may be requisite, and that they have done 

no act to encumber the said land. 

WITNESS the following signatures and seals.· 

.-.1..-s /;..__N_e_ll_i_e_G ____ • _Mur__,jp.._h""""'y ___ (SEAL) 

... l_s 1=---Fr~a_nk......_G_._Mu_r_.p_h_y ___ (SEAL) 

STATE OF VIRGINIA, 
COUNTY OF NORFOLK, TO-WIT: 

I, J. James Davis, a Notary Public of and for the 

County and State aforesaid, do hereby certify that Nellie 

G. Murphy and Frank G. Murphy, sometimes known as F. G. 

Murphy, her husband, whose names are signed to the writing 

above, bearing date on the 31st day of July, 1948, have 

acknowledged the same before me in ~ County aforesaid. MY 

commission expires o~ the 6th day of March, 1951. 

Given under my hand this 2nd day of August, 1948. 

Is/ J. James Davis 
Notary Public 
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VIRGINIA: In the Clerk's Office of the C~rcuit Court of 

Norfolk County, August 9, 1948, at 11:14 A.M. This Deed 

was presented in Office with the certificate annexed and 

admitted to record. 

TESTE: E. T. White, Clerk 

By/s/ N. M. Sykes, Jr. 
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H 
jf E. Frank Luter, et ux 
If To B & S 
if Robert M. Kesler 
li 

if 

Tax $61,..05 

//1894 

L. Tax $21.35 
i 

I li 
II THIS DEED, Made this 10th day of ~ rch, 1970, by and be tween E. FRANK LUTER I 
I! and lOREllE B. LUTER, husband and wlfe,parties of the first part; and ROBERT M. 
,I . 
iiKESlER, party of the second part. j 

~~ WITNESSETH: That for and in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars ($JO.oh) ,, r 
!:cash in hand paid. and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt ·of I 
I . i 
f which is hereby ackn~wledged, the said parties of the first part do hereby grantl 

and convey, with General Warranty, unto the said party of the second part, the 
" 

following described property, to-wit: 

PARCEL ONE: All that part of the certain farm or tract of land, of 
which Lemuel ·c. Dozier died seized and possessed, near Benefit in 
Pleasant Grove Borough in the City of Chesapeake, Virginia, contain-
ing 61.48 acres, more or Jess, by a survey made by J. R. Kirk, County 
Surveyor, filed in said suit and which was as~igned to C·. S. Dozier 
and other in a certain chancery suit recently pending in the Circuit 
Court of Norfo1 k County (now the City of Chesapeake), Virginia, in 
which W. H. Breeden was plaintiff and S. C. Dozier and other were 
defendants, bounded and described generally as follows: On the North 
by Roscoe Wilson and the land of W. H. Breeden; on the East by the land 
of W. C. Anse11; on the South by the land of S.J. Nichols; and on the .. 
West by the land of Henry Brickhouse. For a more particular de-scription 
of said land see Chancery suit of W .H. Breeden vs. S. C. ·oozier, et a ls • 

. recently pending in the aforesaid Circuit Court of Chesapeake and the· 
p 1 <:. t f i 1 ed therc·w-~i th . · , 



I 

I 
l 

PARCEL lWO: The tract \"lhich is known as the Home Trac~, as shown on 
-the said plat, and described as follows: All that certain piece or 
parcel of land, with the buildings and improvements thereon, situate· 
in the City of Chesapeake, Virginia and. on the Horn_.Q.ucu:..te.r __ Roail.. and 
bounded and described as fo11o\"IS: On the North by lemuel Dozier 1s land; 
on the East by the land of Columbus Ansell; on the South by the land of 
Samuel Nichols an~ Thomas N. Hall; on the West by the Mill Road; as 
described by the deed from Thomas N. Hall to Lemuel Dozier, recorded 
in Deed Book 105, page 423, Jn the aforesaid Clerk's Office of the 
Circuit Court of the City of Chesapeake, Virginia, .containing 44.08 
acres. There is excluded from the said area the cemetery and church 
yard lot; and also the school house consisting of about 3 acres, as 
shown on the said plat. And also save and except the following: 
J. That property fro~ Thomas E. Bell, et ux to Lee Wilson and Rudolph 
Nixon,~.bY .deed· dated May 21, 1943 and recorded in the aforesaid C1erk 1s 
Office in Deed Book 738, pate 491. 
2. That property from T. E. Bell, et ux ·to C. G. McPherson, et als, 
Trustees of Good Hope Methodist Church, dated November 27, 1953 and 
recorded .in said Clerk's Office in Deed Book 1139, at pag~ 52. 
3. That property from Clarise H. Nuchols, et vir to Jack F. Churn, 
et ux, dated February 2, 1965 and recorded in said Cler~•s· Office in 
Deed Book 1424, at p~ge 204. · .. 
4. That property from CJarise H. Nuckols, et vir to·Ernest C. Nuckols, 
et ux, dated February J, 1965 and recorded in said Clerk's Office in 
Deed Book 1424, at page 208. 

IT BEING the same property conveyed to the said parties~of the first part 
by deed of Clarice li. Nuckols, ·et vir, dated 1-tarch 25, 1968 and duly re­
corded in the aforesaid Clerk's Office In Deed Book 1509, at page 512. 

I Th i s convey a nee i s made express 1 y s ubj ec t to __ cond i t ions , easements, 

' t .. 

reservations and restriction of record; if any, affecting the aforesaid property 
I 

and constituting constructive notice. 

This conveyance is made expressly subject to the lien of a deed of trust 

from E. Frank Luter, et ux to James N. Garrett, Jr., Trustee, dated March 25, 

1968 and recorded in the aforesaid Clerk's Office in Deed Book 1509, at page 

-1. 

515, securing the original principal sum of $22,000.00, the unpaid balance of 

which the said party of the second part hereby assumes and agrees to pay. 

30 



This conveyance is also made expressly subjectto the lien of a deed of 

trust from E. Frank Luter, et ux to Frederick H. Creekmore. Trustee, dated 

February 5, 1970 and recorded in the aforesaid Clerk 1s Office in Deed Book 1559 

and at page 634, securing the original principal sum of $1f,o88.00, the unpaid 
. . 

balance of which the said party of the second part hereby assumes and agrees to 

pay. 

The parties of the first part covenant that they are seized in fee simpl·e 

of said property, that they have the right to convey the s~id property to the 

grantee herein named; that tha said grantee shall have quiet and peaceful 

possess-ion of said property, free from all encumbrances; that the parties of 

the first part have done no act to encumber the said p.roperty; that they, the 
. l· 

said parties of the first part will execute such further assurances of said 

property as may be requisite. I 
I 

WITNESS the following signatures a~ seals: ~ , 

.,._0-:~--~-0_et._&--t:{-~--r----(SEAL) 
E. Frank Lute~ 

--l!~:....=...::;...:::::.f,:..:..:~~<....:...«~c:w::· ~·~~&-~~ ... ·~ ___ (S~l) 
" Lore lie B. Luter 

STATE OF FLOR~DA'._ A-/ ,L..rf/i'd ~ 

CITY/COUNTY OF (h....,.~ , to-wit:. 

I 1,'7n.,___J -J ... ,_ .......... .__._, /n ,.; ~· , a Notary Public in and for the • 
:s. CO~JSOLVO 8c I . 
. :.~~;~Ei:ICRo. I· City/County and State aforesaid, do hereby certify that E. Frank.Lu~~S .. iHl~. . 

•o••oLK.YA. Lore lie B. Luter, husband and wife, whose names are signed to 't~···~~~~~~.(,; ~-~ 
-\ :- ~- ..r . ··' · . ... <..i. <!;-"' .'~~"".. 

· . c rtof the City th day of March, 1970, have ack.§~.edq~ th~s~_rne: 
k' O!fice of CircuLt ou \ : .r: ..,....0 -J : ..cj. 

r 
9 

rlO :j_'J}d ./I.M . -: -~ ~ :~:»t:. 
'd 1 CJL-=--a~~ '\ty and Snta te. ~ ?":-. Z ~~ .: i:; : 

ake • h the certi(icat an- ~ ~ •• , .- t::::> .. 
~esape t d i Q(Cice wlt ',.~ -,.h·... ..·· r.."" ..... • 
Deed was pccsen I J rl f ....... r. 'r, • • ' 

f and admitted to record.Ch lcs B. Cross, Jr.' Clerk ' • . _ .. ay 0 h1, "-"'--.-A..~,, .~tsr·.:r·;- ,.,1.970 
T~ste: ar ' 1l,,,v.. '" : ... • ... \ 7 ····· ... ... ~ . \ n''ffi;T" .-9~t-.... _. ___ , "7~~ 

'?I otary Public 
(/, ~~.C. IIOTARY hlv• t&: .. • . 

B My ''0Mr.':i~SIO;.J
1

':_~~:::c:~LJ!'N1 u,1 At LARS! 
.4, 199 11 f,o.. flO~D&O J"ROUGit 'R&D tlf 1'\ • JJ, 197J 

. . . · .. _ .; • ~•asTc~."o••1' . 
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VIRGIHlA: IN THE CIRCUIT C0UT{T OF THE CITY OF CHl-~SAP'::A;<E 

. - . . . '; . 
SHERMAN A. FENTRESS , .• · · · ... 

. : .. 

and .··· · · • .. 
E!{LET FLEE~lOOD FENTRESS, 

Complainants, 

. v. 

ROBERT M. KESLER 
7 606 11aury Arch 
Norfolk, Virginia, 

Defendant. 

• .. 
• . 
• • 

• • 

• . 
• • 

• • 

BILL OF CO~~LAINT 

IN CHANCERY 

NO. !53 <t5 

The complainants, SHERMAN A. FENTRESS and EULET FLEET­

l·700D FENTRESS, respectfully repre.sent unto the. Court the follow-

ing: 

1. That they are seised and possessed of a certain tract 

of real property situate in Pleasant Grove Borough of the City 

of Chesapeake, Virginia, and contain~ng approximately seventy­

seven (77) acres; and 

2. That it is in all respects the same property which was 

conveyed to the complainan~~ by· Nellie G. MUrphy et vir by deed 

bearing da.te on the 31st day of July, 1948, and duly recorded in 

the Clerk's Office of this Court in Deed Book 920, page 154; and 

32 



3. That the defendant did cause to be'recorded in said 

Clerk's Office in Deed Book 1565, page 571, a·certain instrument 

from E. Frank Luter et ux bearing date on the lOth day of Harch, 

1970, and purporting to convey, subject to··certain exceptions, a 

certain forty-f6ur and eight hundredth (44.08) acre tract of real 

property ~djoining complainants' propert~;and described with 

reference to a certain survey entitled: PLAT OF L~~D SURVEYED 

FOR HEI~S OF L. C. DOZIER, dated February, 1913, and made by J. R. 

Kirk, county surveyor, and filed in this Court in the chancery 

cause styled \-1. H. Breeden v. Samuel Dozier et al ·and having been 

assig~ed: Ended Chancery File N~~ber 3247; and .· . 
4. That ~aid survey aud defendant's said d~crl ncscri~tion 

pu;ports to convey a portion of the complainants' said property; 

and 

5. That the defendant now ~ets up and claims title to said 

portion of the complainants' property but refuses to corrunence an · ' . ~ .....,.... 

ac~iol!_a~ _l.a.,w E!ga):!ls.~ these c~~l?la~nan~s __ to t~ title to the said 

premises; and 

6. That said instrument which the defendant has caused to 

be recorded in the Clerk's Office of this Court in Deed Book 1565 
./. 

page 571,·is a cloud uoon the title of the comolainants in said . . ~ . 

premises and tends to d~preciate the value·and sale thereof. 

33 
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• 
IN CONSIDERATION lmEREOF: and forasmuch as the com-

plainants are remediless in the premises save in a court of equit 

Hhere such lilattcrs are alone and properly cognizable, the com­

p1ainants pray that so much of the defendant's deed from E. Frank 

Luter et ux bearing date on the lOth dey of March, 1970, and 

caused to be record~d in the Clerk's Office of.this Court in Deed 

Book 1565, page 571, and conveying the complainants' property as 

aforementioned, _be set -~~-~de a~4 ... d~c~~~~d vo!Q as against these 

complainants, as a clot!!l U!JOn_thet~. ~it~~ , and to that extent, 

said deed be Ccncelled and the complainants' ~itle to ~aid pr~~ 

_e~ty be ~_uieteg; and that the compla~nants may have such other, 

further and eeneral relief in the prernises as equity may require 

and as to the Court may seem meet. 



VIRGINIA:. 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE CITY OF CHESAPEAKE 

SHERl-1.1\.N A. FENTRESS, ET AL. , 

Complainants 
v. IN CHANCERY . 

NO. 15385 
ROBERT M. KESLER, 

Defendant 

REQUEST FOR ADMISSIONS 

Defendant, Robert M. Kesler, pursuant to Rule 4:11 of 
c 

the Rules Of The Supreme Court Of Virginia, requests Com-

plainants, Sherman A. Fentress and Emlet Fleetwood Fentress, 

to admit within 21 days hereof the truth of the following 

matters: 

1. At the trial on January 14 and 15, 1975., of the action 

at law in said Court, numbered ~3651-M, the parties therein 

were the same Robert M. Kesler, Plaintiff, who is Defendant 

herein, and the same Sherman A. Fentress and Emlet Fleetwood 

Fentress, Defendants, who are Complainants herein. 

2. A certified copy of all. the contents of the case 

file from the records of the Clerk of this Cou+t that is 

attached to the Plea Of Collateral Estoppel heretofore filed 

in the instant Chancery cause, and each page thereof, are 

true and complete copies of and from said case file. 

3. At the trial of the said action at law numbered 13651-M, 

proceedings were reported faithfully and accurately·according to 
35 



law; and a transcript of the record of these proceedings 

will show the following to be t~~e: 

(a) The plaintiff there~n claimed damages from the 

defendants therein for trespass upon a portion of his land; 

and the defendants therein defended upon their allegations 

that they, the defendants, owned the land upon which they 

were accused of trespassing. 

(b) The land upon which the defendants therein 

were accused of trespassing was described as a "boot-shaped" 

portion of land containing 12.111 acres as shown on a survey 

dated April 3, 1970, entitled "Physical Survey of Property 

Belonging to E. Frank Luter and Loretta B. Luter," made by 

Old Dominion Surveyors, a copy of which survey was submitted 

in evidence at said trial. 

(c) Said "boot shaped" portion of land was claimed 

by defendants to be owned by them pursuant to the deed of Nellie 

G. Murphy, et vir, dated July 31, 1948, and recorded in the 

records of the Clerk of this Court in Deed Book 920, at page 154. 

4. The said "boot-shaped" portion of land discussed 

above, the ownership of which was at issue in said action at 

law numbered 13651-M, is included in and is a portion of the 

tract of land containing 44.08 acres described in the deed 

from E. Frank Luter, et ux, dated March 10, 1970, and recorded 
~.· .. 

~,:, in Deed Book 1565, page 571, which deed and tract are referred 

r.;l";. to in paragraph 3 of the Bill of Complai"gj(t filed in this cause. 
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VIHGINIA·: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF TilE CITY OF CHESAPEAKE 

SHERMAN A. FENTRESS et al, • • 

Complaina~t.s, • • 

v. • IN CHANCERY • 

ROBERT M. KESLER, • NO • 15385 • 

Defendant. • • 

ANSWER.TO REQUEST FOR ADMISSIONS 

The complainants for answer to request for admissions 

filed in this cause, say: 

1. That they admit the matter contained in paragraph one of 

the request; and 

2. That they can neither admit nor deny the matter con-

tained in paragraph two of the request as complainants nor their 

l counsel received a certified copy of said records; and 

3. That they admit the matter contained in paragraph three 

(a) to the extent that evidence of title was offered but· 'tha·t titl 
\ 

was placed·in issue by the defendants' pleadings; and. 

4. That they admit the .. matter contained in paragraph three 

(b); and 

5. TI1at they admit the matter contained in paragraph three 

(c); and 

6. That they admit that the evidence placed olmership in 

issue but deny that ownership was placed in issue by the pleadings 

that they admit the other matters contained in paragraph four. 
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VIRGIN!~; IN THE G~R~Ul'J; CO~jl' ~F._ TH~ ·-~~~ OF CHESAPEAKE 
· . ./ .: . :~:_~;;\';.-: ':· ...: .. · .·:: _: :· :·· .. ~·· ... :~.-:_.· .. :.:· . ·· .... ·. : .. . :.. . . ... 

SHERMAN A. FENTRESS et al, • • 

Complainant, • • 

v. .. IN CHANCERY • 

ROBERT M. KESLER, • NO. 15385 • 

Defendant. • . . • 

SUPPLEMENTAL ANSl-JER TO .-REQUEST FOR ADMISSIONS 

The complainants for their supplemental answer to .re­

quest for admissions filed in this cause, say: 

1. That they have received a certified copy of the contents 

of the law action styled Robert M. Kesler v. Sherman A. Fentress 

et al and that said copy is a true and complete copy of said case 

file. 

SHERMAN A. FENTRESS 

Et1LET FLEETI~OOD FENTRESS ,. 
By~7\St~\ 

Of Counsel 

·' 



'VIRGINIA: 

· IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE CITY OF CHESAPEAl<E 

SHERMAN A. FENTRESS, ET AL. , 

Complainants 
v. 

ROBERT M. KESLER, 

Defendant . . 

PLEA OF COLlATERAL ESTOPPEL 

IN CHANCERY 
NO. 15385 

No1;~ comes Defendant, Robert M. Kesler, by counsel, and 

respectfully states that Complainants may not maintain this 

cause and are precluded from asserting their title to, or 

ownership of, any part of the land conveyed to Defendant and 

described in the deed dated March-10, 1970, and recorded in 

the Office of the Clerk of this Court, in Deed B~ok 1565, 

page 571, for this, to-wit: 

1. In an action at law in this Court, numbered 13651-M, 

Defendant, on July 11, 1974, filed his MotionFor·Judgment in 

t~espass against the Complainants herein, alleging his owner-

ship and possession of all the land conveyed to him by the 

deed aforesaid. A certified copy of the case file frpm the 

records of the.Clerk of this Court is attached hereto as 

Ex.hibit "A", and each page thereof is numbered consecutively 

in pencil in the lo'tver right corner. References herein are 

to pages so numbered, ~._g.,"Case File, page 1." 

2. In his said action at law, Defendant herein· ('t~ho 'tvas 

~hen Plaintiff) alleged acts of trespass upon his land by the 38 



Complainants (who were then Defendants) specifically upon 

that portion of his said land comprising the 44.08 acre tract 

which Complainants have alleged in their Bill of Complaint 

herein to be Olv.ned in part by them. (Bill of Complaint, 

paragraph 4; Case File, page 2.) 

3. Complainants, as Defendants in said action of trespass, 

defended by claiming that approximately 12 acres of said 44.08 

acre tract belonged .to them a~d that therefore they could not 

be guilty of trespassi~g upon their own land. 

4. This issue of ownership of the land, which was raised 

as a defense to the alleged trespass, by the same Defendants 

who are herein Complainants, was tried in this Court before a 

jury on January 14 and 15, 1975. Before the Court submitted 

the case to the jury, the Court struck the evidence·as to the 

Defendant Emlet ·Fleetwood Fentress (o~e of the Complainants 

herein), there being no evidence that she actually trespassed 

on the land in question. In submitting the case to the jury 

as to the other Defendant, Sherman A. Fentress (a Complainant 

herein), the Court instructed the jury as follows: 

"The Court instructs the jury that if you believe 
from a preponderance of the evidence that the plaintiff, 
Robert M. Kesler, by reason of a deed recorded according 
to law, is the owner of the land in question, then he 
has the right to possession of that land; and if you · 
further. find that the. defendant, Sherman A. Fentress, 
set foot upon the plaintiff's land without his permission, 
or let .or caused anyone else to do so, then that defen­
dant· is guilty of trespass, unless he proves·by a pre­
ponderance of the evidence that he '"as the o'vner. 11 

Case File, page 38. 

and the Court further instructed the jury as follows: ~ 



.,This Court instructs the jury th.~t·R~bert M. Ke\ter 
can ~ccover in this action only on the strength of his 
own title; that it does not matter whetner the Fentress' 
title is defective or not; that the question. is not 
whether the Fentresses have title "to the land in con­
troversy, but whether Robert M. Kesler has title thereto; 
that the burden is upon Robert M. Kesler to show by a 
preponderance of the evidence that he has the legal title 
to the land in dispute; that Robert M. Kesler has the 
additional burden to identify and to locate the land 
which he claims· and to show that it is embraced within 
the designated boundaries of his title papers. 

And if the jury is uncertain as to whether Robert M. 
Kesler has legal title to the land in controversy or 

·whether he can identify and locate the land which he 
claims, or, if the jury believes that it is just as 
probable that Robert M. ·Kesler does not have such 
legal title as that he does, then, ·you cannot· find 
for Robert M. Kesler." Case File, page 41. 

5. On January 15, 1975, pursuant to the instructions 

set forth above, inter alia, the jury returned the ~erdict, 

·~~e the jury find for the plaintiff and fix damages at $25.00 

(signed) W. D. Hobbs, Jury Foreman." Case File, page 43. 

Judgment was entered by the Court nunc pro ~' as· of January 

15, i975, in accordance with the jury's verdict in favor of 

Robert M. Kesler, the Plaintiff therein, who is in this cause 

the Defendant. 

WHEREFORE, the Defendant says that the sole matter in 

issue in this suit, to-wit, the ownership of his land as des-

cribed in the Bill of Complaint, has already been adjudicated 

and that the Complainants are precluded and estopped to cause 

the matter again to be litigated; and Defendant pr~ys the 

Court to dismi~s this cause with prejudice to Complainants 

and a\•7ard Defendant his costs, a reasonable fee for his 

attorney, and such other and general relie.f as in equity may 

seem meet. 



VIRGINIA: 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE CITY OF CHESAPEAKE 

SHERMAN A. FENTRESS, ET AL., 

Complainants 
v. 

ROBERT M. KESLER, 

Defendant 

. . 

. . 
• . 

DEMURRER 

IN CHANCERY 
NO. 15385 

Now Comes Defendant, Robert M. Kesler, by counsel, and 

respectfully states that the Bill of Complaint herein filed 

against him is insufficient. in law. 

HOFHEir-JE;R, NUSBAUM & McPHAUL, p .• d. 
1010 Plaza One 
Norfolk, Virginia 23510 

I certify that on the ,<;:~y of August, 1975, I 

mailed a true copy of the foregoing to Russell R •. Stallard, 
. . 

Esquire, 219 Circle East Bullding, Military Circle, Norfolk, 

Virginia 23502, counsel 

J 



FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 
OF VIRGINIA 

WILLIAM H. HODGES, .JUDGE 

CHESAPEAKE, VIRGINIA 23320 

CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 
CITY OF CHESAPEAKE 

April 2, 1976 

Robert S. Dorsey, Esquire 
1010 Plaza One 
Norfolk, Virginia, 23510 

Russell R. Stallard, Esquire 
219 Circle East Building 
Military Circle · 
Norfolk, Vi!ginia, 23502 

Re: Fentress v. Kesler 
Chancery No. 15385 

Gentlemen: 

The Court has reviewed the memoranda submitted by 
you in the above matter plus other authorities and is of 
the opinion that defendant's motion of collateral estoppel 
should be denied. Among the considerations of the Court 
is the fact that the.parties involved in final judgment 
of the trespass case are not the same as in this instance. 
As you will recall in the latter case, the evidence was 
struck as to Emlet Fleetwood Fentress. Inasmuch as Mr. 
Stalla~d has prevailed, I will request that he draft 
appropriate decree in accordance herewith noting defendant's 
exceptions. 

Unless there are other motions, this matter should 
noli be referred to a Commissioner in Chancery. 

With kindest r~gards, I am 

v/ !/)l;/)4!-
~ H. Hodg~s 

Judge 

1\'HH/mlc 
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WILLIAM H. HODGES,.JUOG£ 

CHESAPE"-KE, VIRGINIA 23320 

Flk.ST JUDICIAL CIRCU'tf · 
OF VIRGINIA 

June 1, 1976 

Russell R. Stallard, Esquire 
219 Circle East Building, Military Circle 
Norfolk, Virginia, 23502 

Robert. S. Dorsey, Esquire 
1010 Plaza One Building 
Norfolk, Virginia, 23510 

Re: Fentress, et al v. Kesler 
Chancery No. 15385 

Gentlemen: 

CIRCUIT COURT Of THE 
CITY OF CHESAPEAKE 

In the above matter, you will recall that on April 
2, 1976, I wrote you rejecting the defendant's. plea of 
·collateral estoppel. I failed at that time to rule on 
the defendant's demurrer. Since then, this has·been 
called to my attention and after researching the issues, 
the Court is of the opinion that the demurrer should be 
sustained. It would appear that Article 3, Chapter 35, 
Title 8, Code of Virginia, 1950, as amended, makes provision 
for the establishmen~ of boundary lines which is the subject 
matter of this Chancery cause. Inasmuch as a remedy in 
law is available, the Court is of the opinion that the 
proper procedure for the complai~ants in this cause is 
by motion for judgment. Therefore, as indicated, I will 
request that counsel for the defendant draft an 
appropriate decree sustaining the dcfendant's·demurrer and 
granting complainants leave to transfer this cause to the 
law side of the dock~t and file .their motion for judgment. 
I liill request that the complainants' exc-eptions be embodied 
in such a decree. 

lVHH/mlc 

Very truly .yours, · 

ff~t A/ hi/-
William H. Hodges 
Judge 



VIRGINIA: 

IN '!HE CIRCUIT COURT OF '!HE CITY OF CHESAPFAKE 
On the 24th day of June , i976 

SHERMAN A. FENI'RESS, ET AL. , 

Complainants 

v. 

ROBERI' M. KESLER, 

Defendant 

DECREE 

IN~~ 

ID. 15385 

This cause came to be heard upon the Bill of Complaint, 

the Defendant's Plea of Collateral Estoppel, Defendant's Demurrer, 

Defendant's Plea of The Statute of Limitations, Defendant's 

Answer, and upon the memoranda of authority submitted by 

both parties on the Plea of Collateral Estoppel and on the 

Demurrer, and was argued by counsel; and 

Upon mature consideration thereof, the Court is of the 

opinion that, since the identity of the parties subjected to 

final judgment in the prior trespass case is not the.same as in 

this cause, Defendant's Plea of Collateral E~toppel should be 

disallowed; and the Court being of the opinio~ t~at Complainants 

have an adequate remedy at law by filing a Motion For Judgment 

for the establishment of boundary lines under the provisions of 

Article 3, Chapter 36, T:i.tle 8, Code of Vi.rginia. of 1950, as 

amended, now therefore, it is 

DECREED·that the Defendant's Plea of Collateral Estoppel 

be, and it is hereby, disallowed; and it is further DECREED 

that Defendant's Demurrer be, and it is hereby, sustained; and 



this cause is directed to be, and the same hereby is, transferred 

to the Law side of this Court; and the Clerk is directed to 

transfer all the papers, pleadings, and exhibits thereof with the 

cause to the Law side of the Court; and upon their motion, Com-

plainants are granted leave to file their Motion For Judgment as 

aforesaid within 21 days hereafter, and after the same is filed, 

Defendant shall have 21 days within which to file his responsive 

pleadings; 

And to the ruling of the Court that the Plea of Collateral 

Estoppel be disallowed, Defendant has duly objected and excepted; 

and to the ruling of the Court sustaining said Demurrer, Com-

plainants have duly objected and excepted. 

p.d. 

Enter: 6-24-76 

s/ WHH 
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VIRGINIA: 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE CITY OF CHESAPEAKE 

SHERMAN A. FENTRESS, 
EMLET FLEETWOOD FENTRESS, 

Plaintiffs 

v. 

ROBERT M. KESLER, 

: 

. . 
i 

Defendant : 

PLEA OF RES ADJUDICATA 

To the Honorable Judges of said Court: 

AT LAW 
NO. 14664-M 

The Defendant, Robert M. Kesler, by counsel, hereby 

pleads res adjudicata and moves the Court to dismiss, with 

prejudice to the Plaintiffs, the Motion For Judgment hereto-

fore served upon him on Wednesday, February 16, 1977, for 

this, to-wit: 

1. In the Chancery cause, numbered 15385, in which 

the parties herein were the same, on June 24, 1976, this Court 

entered a Decree sustaining Defendant's demurrer, transferring 

said cause to the Law side of the Court, as Docket No. 14410-M; 

and upon the Plaintiffs' motion, this Court granted the Plain-

tiffs leave to file their Motion For Judgment for establishment 

of boundary lines within 21 days thereafter. An attested copy 

of said Decree is attached hereto and made a part hereof. 

2. According to the terms of said Decree, Plaintiffs 

should haye filed their Motion For Judgment on ~r before July 

15, 1976. They did not do so, and neither did they move the 

Court for an extension of time within which to file. Said 



Decree~ therefore~ became final_~n July 15, 1976~ and the 

Court has no further power over it. 

3. The final Decree in the prior proceeding is con-

elusive in this case, not only as to every matter which was 

decided in the prior cause, but as to every question which 

the parties might have ~itigated and had the Court decide, 

which included a determination of boundary lines under the 

provisions of Section 8-836~ Code of Virginia. 

WHEREFORE, Defendant moves the Court to dismiss Plaintiffs' 

said Motion For Judgment as a matter heretofore adjudicated, 
\ 

with prejudice to Plaintiffs. 

ROBERT 

HOFHEIMER, NUSBAUM & McPHAUL, p.d. 
1010 Plaza One 
Norfolk, Virginia 23510 



FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 
OF VIRGINIA 

WILLIAM H. HODGES, .JUDGE 

CHESAP£"KE, VIRGINIA 23310 

February 1, 1978 

Russell R. Stallard, Esquire 
219 Military Circle East Building 
Norfolk, Virginia, 23502 

Robert s. Dorsey, Esquire 
1010 Plaza One Building 
P. 0. Box 3508 
Norfolk, Virr.inia, 23514 

Re: Fentress, et ux v. Kesler 
14664-H 

Gentlemen: 

CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 
CITY Of CHESAPEAKE 

I have reviel'led the memoranda and other authorities in the 
above matter and feel that the defendant's plea of res adjudicata 
should be overruled. \\'hile the authorities cited by the defendant 
are persuasive, the Court feels that the subject matter of this 
suit differs substantially from that of the cases cited and that 
public policy would encourage the determination of boundary lines 
to assure the alienation of real property. As defen~ant will 
recall, this Court encouraged the defendant, Kesler, to amend its 
suit for trespass so that the boundary could be determined once 
and for all. Inasmuch as Mr. Stallard bas prevailed, I lfill 
request that he draft the approp~iate order in accordance herewith 
noting the defendant's exception. 

Thanking you, I am 

Very truly yours, 

~~·4kkU,_. 
l'lilliam H. J(o;;~ J . 
Judge · 

WHH/mlc 
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VIRGINIA: 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE CITY OF CHESAPEAKE 
On the .§ ~tffl. day of /L·1 (" . .. ·~\ , 1978 

SHE~ A. FENl'RESS . . 
and . . 
EMLET ~ FENTRESS, . . . . 

Plaintiffs . AT lAW . 
v. . NO. 14664-M . . . 
OOBERr M. KESIE:a, . . . . 

. Defendant . . 
·o.RDER 

On this day cane the parties by counsel, to be heard up:>n the 

Defeniant' s Pleq of Res Adjudicata and Defendant's Plea of Collateral 

Estoppel, an:1 were argued by counsel; and 

Having considered the Defendant's Plea of Res Adjudicata, in which 

the De;fen~t noves the Court to dismiss the Motion For Judgnent herein 

because he says that this action is between the same parties and on the 

same cause of action which oould have been litigated after Chancery 

ca:use Nmtber 15385 was transferred to the raw side and becane At law 

Nl.lllber 14410-M, the Court does hereby overrule and disatlow said Plea 

of Res Adjudicatai ani 

Having ccinsidered once again Defendant's Plea ·of Collateral Estoppel, 

which. Defendant ha.s again ~iled in this action, having heretofore filed 

the same in said Chancery cause Number 15385 and the Court ~ving heretofore 

on June 24~ 1976, disall~ed the same over Defendant's objections and 

exception$, and in which plea Defendant states that Plaintiffs may not 

nruntain. this action because CMnership of the land at issue was determined 

by verd;ict of a jury and judt]Irent of this Court on January 15, 1975, in · 

the a.ction between the same _parties which was designated At Law No. 13651-M, 

the Court does 'hereby overrule and disal~CM said Plea of Collateral Estoppel: 

50 



And to the said ruling of the Court that the Plea of Res Adjudicata 

be overruled and disallow~ ard to the said ruling of the Court that the 

Plea of Collateral Estoppel be overruled ard disallc:Med, Defendant has 

duly objected and excepted to both rulings; 

And u};X>n the Defendant's Motion, the Court hereby takes judicial 

notice of those three case. files and of the ~eoords therein of the prior 

related litigation in this Court between the same parties to this action: 

narcely, At Law Nurrber 13651-M, in Chanceey Nunber 15385, and At Lata7 N\.ll'OOer 

14410-M; a"nd the Court ORDERS and directs that. those three case files and 

all the record of each of them be, and they are he~by, made a part of 

and incorporated in, the record of this action at law; 

And the Court he:reby directs that the transcript of the trial of the 

ca5e styled Kesler v. Fentress., et al., and numbered At Law No. 13651-M 

be, and it is hereby made a part of the said record in that action. 

And the Defendant shall file his Grounds of Defense herein within 

twenty-one days after entry of this Order. 

~. 3-{,-·_7~ 

.1st W./1. #· 
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE CITY OF CHESAPEAKE 

SHER!-11\N A. FENTRESS . . 
ani . . 
EMLET FIEE'IWX>D FENTRESS, . . . . 

Plaintiffs . AT lAW . 
v. . NO. 14664-M . 
ROBERr M. KESLER, . . 

Defendant . . 

GROUNDS OF.DEFENSE 

To the Honorable Judges of said Court: 

The Defendant, Robert M. Kesler, as and for his Grounds of Defense 

to the MJtion For Judgment filed herein against him, states as follows: 

1. As to the matters alleged in · Paragraphs nunbered 1 and 2 of 

said Motion For Judgnent, Defendant has. no independent knc:Mledge thereof 

and calls for strict proof thereof; and insofar as any of those matters 

alleged shCMS or tends to shar~ a claim by Plaintiffs to land to which he 

has title, Dafendant denies the same. 

2. As to the matters alleged in Paragraphs numbered 3 p.nd 4 of 

said Motion 'For Judgment, Defendant agrees that he is seized and possessed 

in fee simple of all the 1arrl described in said deed dated March 10, 1970, 

recorded by the Clerk of this Court in Deed Book 1565, page 571, and 

further bounded and described in said plat dated April 3, 1970, made by 

Old rnni.nicn ·Surveyors; and Defendant states that all the land bounded and 

described in said plat coosist:i:ng of 93.434 acres, including that parcel 

of 12 .111 acres shown as "Property Claimed By S. A. Fentress,"· belongs 

in fee simple to him, the Defendant, by reason of said deed dated· March 

10, 1970, recorded as above. 

3. As to all the allegations in Paragraphs numbered 5 and 6 of 

said !'btian For Judgment, Defendant denies the scure. 

52 



4. Defendant states that in additicn to his riyht and title 

in fee simple to the said land bounded and .described in said deed dated 

March 10, 1970, ar:d in said plat dated April 3, 1970, he is seized and 

p::>ssessed in fee simple of all said land consisting of 93.434 acres by 

reason that he and his predecessors in title, oontinuously for rrore than 

fifteen (15) years next preceeding the filing of Plaintiff's Motion For 

Judgrrent in this case, have had adverse possession of said described 

land consisting of 93.434 acres, and said adverse possession has been 

actual, exclusive, hostile, open and notorious under a bona fide claim 

of. title against all other persons; and Plaintiffs' notioo for ascertain-

ment of boundary lines therefore is barred by the statute of limitations. 

WHEREFORE, Defendant noves that the ~tion For Judgment filed 

here :in against him be dismissed with prejudice to said Plaintiffs. 

Robert S. Dorsey, p.d. 
Hofheiroer, Nusbatnn & M:Phaul 
1010 Plaza ONe 
Norfolk, VA 23510 
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3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

II 

11 

13 

14 

IS 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

11 

22 

23 

24 

*** MR. DORSEY: I call to the Court's attention 

8.01-179 of the Code Which gives a person the right to· 

bring this suit if he h4s a subsisting interest in t~ 

real .. estate and_ .a right to its possession. 

Now, that prior adjudication by this Court, 

the judgment, in accord with the verdict of that jury 

in January of 1975 adjudicated that Sherman Fentress 

did not have a right to the possession of this same 

-boot-shaped parcel of land now before the Court. 

ASSOCIATED COURT REPORTERS 
NORFQLK, VIRGINIA 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

II 

12 

13 

14 

IS 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

____ 25 

judgment as we saw from the testimony of Mrs. Moyer 

when she relayed that she had accompanied h~ on this 

disputed piece of real estate more than a year after 

· that judgment was entered. 

We claim that in the light of that judgment, 

that Mr. Fentress, and because she claims under the 

same deed with htm, do not have a right to th~ possessi n 

of that real estate and we, therefore, ask that the 

evidence be stricken. 

*** 

55 
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VIHGIJJIJ\: Itl TLL CIHCUI'l' COUR'l' OF 'l'IJE CI'J'\' OF Cl!l.f-1\PI.l'.J\L · 
On the o th tlay of ~1ny '· l!J79 

!)JjLHHAN A. Fl:.lJTIU!.SS ) 
and ) 
LI-lLI:. 'l' l'LEI.:'l·-.;ooo FLH'fRLfiS, ) 

Plaintiffs ) 
) 

VS ) 1\.T LA\J J.iO. 146G4-l1 
) 

RODI:HT l-1. KI:fa .. ER, ) 
Dc:fcnda~1t ) •· 

0 R D r.; R 

'l:his day cam~ again the above nAncd parties, nnu a 1 so thl; j u r.y 

who \ve;re S\rlorn to \tJell and truly try th~ issue joined on ri,1~' 7, 

1979. 

1\fter hi:tving heard all the cvitlcncc und rcc(~ivinq the 

instructions fror.1 tile court and henrinq arquncnts o t c..:oun~;cl , t·hc 

jury rctireti to their roor~ to consult of their verdict, and 

clfter soi:tc tirric returned into court \lith t.he follo\l!inq verdict: 

"\ve the jury firt<..l that the "Boot" shaped pnrcel of land sho\~n 

on Lxhibits P-1],. an'l P-12 is the property of the plaintiff, J r·lct 

Pleet\rloou F£:ntress, I.l\t~oori IJ. Gibson, ,1r.! ~orer:-·an." 

t:hereu~,on, ucfcndant by couuscl rnoved to r;et asidP. the vt·r,·i:i.ct­

of the jury as being contrury tn the l '"'' and the evidence ;n1u . --
to Jrant th~· llefcudJnt il ne\ti trial,, \·lhich JliOtion the court l:CJo~: 

under auvis1.2r.~c:nt anu the case is continued on th~ docl:ct of tld s 

court. 
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80 

\ ···** 2 There is no question in my mind that the Mill 

3 Road was very clearly located by the previous deed to Mr. Dozier. 

4 You are saying when he looked at the sixty 

s acres, the road was somewhere along this line here? 

6 A. I believe the fact that that deed stated that 

7 the beginning point for the back tract was eleven hundred 

8 seventy-six feet running due north. from the Mill Road, from the 

9 Benefit Road in 1872 and the fact that eleven hundred 

10 seventy-six remained constant right on through the Kesler plat 

II in 1970 clearly located it. 

11 Well --

13 THE COURT: Let him finish. 

14 THE \'liTNESS: Those factors clearly located thf.· 

15 M~ll Road for me as the title examiner. 

16 ···* 
17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

• 24 

25 ---------·--·---- ------- -· -··· 
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2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

II 

*** 12 Now, as the result of your examination of both 

13 tlt. Fentress and the :Kesler properties~ can you tell us whether 

14 you have run across in any deeds any of the lines, the course 

IS lines or the distances that outline that boot-shaped parcel? 

16 A. No, sir, I do not. 

17 You were unable to find them? 

18 A. I find no boot-shaped parcel evidenced in the 

19 public records in any wa¥, shape or form. 

w *** 
21 

22 

23 

24 

25 
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--~--------------------------------------------------------------~4 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 ·••* 8 
0. Before you bought it, did you have a survey run 

9 on that land? 

10 
A. No, sir. 

II 0. As a matter of fact, this survey that you did 

12 order for the land is dated 1970 or some twenty-two years after 

13 your purchase of the property? 

14 A That's right. 

IS ••••• 
16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

11 

22 

23 

24 
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39 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10· 

II 

12 

13 ·•** 14 A In examining the deed which is now in question, 

IS Deed Book 96, page 345 by which this acreage was conveyed or 

16 said to be conveyed, if this boundary line is correct, we have 

17 
no way of knowing that the Mill Road would have to lie east, 

18 this way, from this ditch somewhere in this area here. 

19 0 Well, then, that would mean that this line up 

20 
here in the northern part of the Dozier· property, then, would hav 

21 to lie to the east? 

22 
A. No, it does not because the de~d says parallel 

23 
with a road or lane. 

24 0. That runs from the said Main Road to and by 

Thomas Ilall's mill? 
25 
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40 
I I A WhiQh n:te.~"s .that t 

2 of this line and runs par~llel with this ditch. 

3 ·o. But· it's par~~lel, right, but it says running 

4 along side and parallel with the ~oad or lane that runs from 

5 said Main Road to and by Thomas Hall's mill 

6 A. ·Along side-- it wou~d .. have to be east of this 

7 ditch. 

8 You are putting it: .way over there. Why would 

9 it have to be there? What is. yo~r rea~oning on that? 

10 A. Because when Thomas Hall conveyed this piece ~. 
·' 

II right here which is in question, he conveyed twenty acres. 

12 He did not mention this ditch as being the western bounda~y line 

13 of this property. He mentioned the Mill Road as ~eing the 

14 boundary line of that property. A ditch is a much better 

IS monument ·than the road. 

16 Q. But he did.say that·this lane and ditch that 

17 run along.side and parallel--

18 A It could run along side; but it would have to 

19 be east of that difch;: 

20 Along side means close by? 

21 A. I have no way of. knowing. It would mean to me 

22 somewhere east of the ditch there is a Mill Road. There was 

23 in 1872. 

24 
And which way does the Mill Road run? 

and south. 
25 

A. It would have 
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87 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

II 

*** 12 Well, the surveyor had no problem apparently 
i 

13 fixing the corner of the sixty-acre tract, he was tied into 

14 Benefit Road here so many yards and some how or another he got 

IS through the chopped trees at this point and tied it in. That's 

16 not in question, but when he was faced with the second instrument 

17 calling for twenty acres and it did not give courses and distances • 

ts 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

--~~-

I think he probably took.advantage of the 

fact in preparing his survey to the front or home tract that the 

deed to the back tract located that southwesterly corner of the 

back tract as being due north along ·a ditch seven hundred and 

seventy-six feet from the Horn Quarter Road, so I think that, 

realistically speaking, the deed to the back tract.locates the 

westerly b9undary to the home tract, the front tract. 

Lacking any courses and distances in that 
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2 

3 

4 

s 

6 

--------------------------~~eJ 
description in the twenty· acres to Dozier,··. he would look for 

fixed monuments? 

A. I believe he found them. 

And if he found the· Mill Road, he would have 

indicated it on his survey that he filed inthat suit? 

A. Well, we have this. We have a deed that located 

7 the Mill Road as running along and para1lel to the three-foot 

8 ditch. He did find the ditch and the ditch shows on Mr. Kirk's 

9 plat and running from what is now Be~efit1 Road north. 

10 

II '· 

12 

13 

14 

IS 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 ·---·--·-·-· 
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2 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

II 

12 

13 

14 

IS *** 16 
Plaintiff's Exhibits Description 

17 
P-1 Fentress deed 8. 

18 
P-2 Kesler deed 9 

19 
P-3 Copy of land book 14 

20 
P-4 Copy of land book 14 

P-5 Deed 18 
21 

P-6 Deed 18· l 

22 

P-7 Copy of Lemuel Dozier's will 20 
23 

P-8 Document 23 
24 

P-9 suit papers 25 
25 ----------·--·-
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. ' . 

' ~a 
( Plaintiff's Exhibits Description Page l . 

2 P-10 Deed 28 

t 3 P-11 survey 71 

i 4 P-12 Hoggard Survey 73 
f 
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THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT ON APRIL 2, 10 fO , I SURVEYED THI! PROPERTY SHOWN ON THIS 

PLAT AHD THE TITLI! LINI!S AHD THE WALLS OF THE BUILDINGS ARE SHOWN ON THIS PLAT. THE 

BUILDINGS STANO STRICTLY WITHIN THE TITLI! LINES AND THI!RIE ARI! NO ENCROACHMENTS 0~ 

OTHER BUILDINGS IEXC!PY AS SHOWN. 

_, ~ 1/:r ~ :Etfiri. So:JA~ c. L. s. No. roB 

PROPERTY CLAIMED BY 

S. A. FENTRESS 

12.111 AC. 

DB, 920, P 159 

NOW OR FORMERLY 

G. W. CAMERON . 

·t. 

JOHNSTOWN R~: ..... 

~ . . 
;,,:~t· 

~ .... .... ,~ ... .;:~~·-•. 
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SURVEY BY OLD DOMINION SURVEYORS :1
l ,,:~;·o 

fl • .. ~ ,, ~ I 
TOTAL 93.434AC. 

CLAIMED BY S.A. FENTRESS 12. Ill AC· 

NET 81.323 AC. 

I 

...:....._ J6•.tr&'.l#"4 

~· .. 

ti .o'';~ 
(, ,~. r,• ., 

$ z~•.tr#' Sl'"E --a-:;:;,, 

NOW OR FORMI!RLY 

M. WILSON 

DB. 1468, PG:SI 

PHYSICAL SURVEY 

OF 

PROPERTY BE LONGING TO 

E. FRANK LUTER & LORETTE B. LUTER 

SURVEY BY J. A. KIRIC,CO. SURVEYOR 

TOTAL 106. SIS AC. 
SOLO 12.126 AC. 

ltET U.414 AC. 

DEEP CREEK BOROUGH 

CHESAPEAKE , 

FOR 

VIRGINIA 

ROBERT M. KESLER 
SCALE: I" • 200' APRIL 3, 1970 

~ 
OLD DO•IINION SURVE.YORS 

YIIGINI& IIACN. 
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